

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT TO THE DIRECTORS OF TECHNICO PTY LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

We have audited the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report of Technico Pty Limited, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration.

Directors' responsibility for the financial report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report and have determined that the basis of preparation described in note 1 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and is appropriate to meet the needs of the members.

The directors' responsibility also includes such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of a financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We have conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to the directors of Technico Pty Limited, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of the auditor's report.

Audit opinion

In our opinion, the financial report of Technico Pty Limited is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the company's financial position as at 31 March 2014 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and
- (b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards to the extent described in note 1, and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Basis of accounting

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1(a) to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the directors' financial reporting responsibilities under the Corporations Act 2001. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose.

GILLESPIES
Chartered Accountants

Dated: 25th April 2014
Suite 5, 20 Bundaroo Street
BOWRAL NSW 2576

David Duff
Partner

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

	Notes	2014		2013	
		\$	₹	\$	₹
Continuing operations					
Sale of goods	2(a)	2,232,963	124,959,512	1,391,440	76,205,690
Cost of sales:					
Other cost of sales		(1,349,441)	(75,516,473)	(845,984)	(46,332,429)
Inventory write off and write down		—	—	—	—
Gross profit		883,522	49,443,040	545,456	29,873,261
Other income	2(a)	127,617	7,141,613	220,826	12,094,088
Marketing expenses		—	—	(1,463)	(80,125)
Middle East & North Africa expenses		(164,744)	(9,219,288)	(148,689)	(8,143,325)
Research and development expenses		(157,492)	(8,813,457)	(146,937)	(8,047,372)
Occupancy expenses		(3,175)	(177,677)	(3,179)	(174,106)
Administration expenses:					
Other administration expenses		(248,503)	(13,906,551)	(322,794)	(17,678,620)
Recovery/(write-down) investments and loans		—	—	—	—
Finance costs	2(b)	—	—	—	—
Reversal of provision for employee share scheme		—	—	—	—
Profit from continuing operations before income tax expense		437,225	24,467,679	143,220	7,843,801
Income tax expense	3	—	—	—	—
Total comprehensive income attributable to members of Technico Pty Ltd		437,225	24,467,679	143,220	7,843,801
Other comprehensive income		—	—	—	—
Total comprehensive income for the period		437,225	24,467,679	143,220	7,843,801
Profit from continuing operations after income tax expense		437,225	24,467,679	143,220	7,843,801
Net profit for the period		437,225	24,467,679	143,220	7,843,801
Net profit attributable to members of Technico Pty Limited		437,225	24,467,679	143,220	7,843,801

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

	Notes	2014		2013	
		\$	₹	\$	₹
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	4	625,432	34,584,826	542,059	30,694,091
Trade and other receivables	5	1,747,430	96,628,510	761,865	43,140,606
Other	6	20,175	1,115,627	10,948	619,930
Total current assets		2,393,037	132,328,964	1,314,872	74,454,627
Non-current assets					
Other financial assets	7	14,269,282	789,055,621	14,269,282	807,998,093
Property, plant and equipment	8	—	—	145	8,211
Intangible assets	9	15,842	876,023	17,500	990,937
Total non-current assets		14,285,124	789,931,644	14,286,927	808,997,241
Total assets		16,678,161	922,260,608	15,601,799	883,451,868
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	10	1,523,790	84,261,778	888,340	50,302,252
Provisions	11	32,307	1,786,496	28,621	1,620,664
Total current liabilities		1,556,097	86,048,274	916,961	51,922,916
Non-current liabilities					
Provisions	11	—	—	—	—
Total non-current liabilities		—	—	—	—
Total liabilities		1,556,097	86,048,274	916,961	51,922,916
Net assets		15,122,064	836,212,334	14,684,838	831,528,952
Equity					
Contributed equity	12	43,989,182	2,432,491,792	43,989,182	2,490,887,431
Accumulated losses	13	(28,867,118)	(1,596,279,458)	(29,304,344)	(1,659,358,479)
Total equity		15,122,064	836,212,334	14,684,838	831,528,952

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

	Contributed equity	Retained earnings	Share based payment reserve	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 1 April 2012	43,989,182	(29,447,564)	—	14,541,618
Profit for the period	—	143,221	—	143,221
At 31 March 2013	43,989,182	(29,304,344)	—	14,684,839
Profit for the period	—	437,225	—	437,225
At 31 March 2014	43,989,182	(28,867,119)	—	15,122,064

	Contributed equity	Retained earnings	Share based payment reserve	Total
	₹	₹	₹	₹
At 1 April 2012	2,490,887,431	(1,667,468,311)	—	823,419,120
Profit for the period	—	7,843,801	—	7,843,801
Balance sheet exchange rate variance	—	266,031	—	266,031
At 31 March 2013	2,490,887,431	(1,659,358,479)	—	831,528,952
Profit for the period	—	24,467,674	—	24,467,674
Balance sheet exchange rate variance	—	38,611,342	—	38,611,342
At 31 March 2014	2,490,887,431	(1,596,279,463)	—	894,607,968

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Cash flow from operating activities				
Receipts from customers	1,238,377	69,301,187	1,329,497	72,813,227
Receipts of sundry income	105,273	5,891,214	204,038	11,174,651
Payments to suppliers and employees	(1,289,344)	(72,153,366)	(1,287,078)	(70,490,045)
Goods and services tax received/(paid)	8,905	498,335	7,403	405,444
Interest received	22,345	1,250,455	16,788	919,437
Borrowing costs	—	—	—	—
Net cash flows from operating activities	85,556	4,787,825	270,648	14,822,714
Cash flow from investing activities				
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	—	—	—	—
Additions to intangible assets	(2,183)	(122,164)	—	—
Payments for protection of technology	—	—	—	—
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	(2,183)	(122,164)	—	—
Cash flows from financing activities				
Repayment of borrowings	—	—	—	—
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities	—	—	—	—
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held	83,373	4,665,661	270,648	14,822,714
Add opening cash brought forward	542,059	—	271,411	—
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	625,432	34,584,826	542,059	30,694,091

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

Corporate information

Technico Pty Limited is a company limited by shares that is incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Its parent entity is ITC Limited, a public company listed in National Stock Exchange and Bombay Stock Exchange in India.

The registered office of Technico Pty Limited is located at:
Suite 5, 20 Bundaroo Street BOWRAL NSW 2576 Australia

The company employed two employees at 31 March 2014. The company also utilises the services of consultants to support its operations.

Note 1: Statement of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

The directors have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the company is a non-reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general purpose financial statements. The financial statements are therefore special purpose financial statements that have been prepared in order to meet the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

The financial report is prepared for distribution to members of the company to fulfil the directors' financial reporting requirements under Chapter 2M of the Corporations Act 2001, wherein the company is considered to be a large proprietary company. The accounting policies used in the preparation of this report, as described below, are in the opinion of the directors, appropriate to meet the needs of members.

The financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis and is presented in Australian dollars. The supplementary information in INR (Indian Rupees), which are unaudited, have been arrived at by applying the year end inter-bank exchange rate of 1 AUD = INR 55.2975 for the current year balance sheet (2013: INR 56.6250) and the average rate of 1 AUD = INR 55.9613 for the current year income statement (2013: INR 54.7675), and have been included in the financial report as required by the parent entity.

The directors have determined that the company is not a "reporting entity". Consequently the requirements of Accounting Standards issued by the AASB and other professional reporting requirements do not have mandatory applicability to Technico Pty Limited in relation to the year ended 31 March 2014. However, the directors have determined

that in order for the financial report to give a true and fair view of the company's results of operations and state of affairs, the requirements of Accounting Standards and other professional reporting requirements in Australia relating to the measurement and recognition of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and equity should be complied with.

Accordingly, the directors have prepared the financial report in accordance with the following Accounting Standards:

AASB 101: Presentation of Financial Statements
AASB 107: Cash Flow Statements
AASB 108: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
AASB 1048: Interpretation and Application of Standards

The material accounting policies that have been adopted in the preparation of these statements are as follows:?

(b) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities are often determined based on estimates and assumptions of future events. The key estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period are:

Investment in subsidiaries

The carrying value of the investment in subsidiaries is assessed at each reporting date as to whether there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. The assessment includes estimates and assumptions of future events including anticipated rates of growth, gross margins, together with the application of a discount rate. These assumptions correspond with the best estimates of management at reporting date.

(c) Foreign currency translation

The functional and presentation currency of Technico Pty Limited is Australian dollars (\$).

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency by applying the exchange rates ruling at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.

All exchange differences in the financial report are taken to profit or loss.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of six months or less.

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

(e) Receivables

Trade receivables are recognised and carried at the original amount less any provision for doubtful debts. A provision is recognised when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

(f) Other financial assets

Investments in controlled entities are recorded at cost less impairment of the investment value.

(g) Impairment of assets

The company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets and the asset's value in use cannot be estimated to be close to its fair value. In such cases the asset is tested for impairment as part of the cash-generating unit to which it belongs. When the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset or cash-generating unit is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses relating to continuing operations are recognised in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

(h) Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets as follows:

Class of fixed asset	2014	2013
Buildings	—	—
Plant and equipment	27%	27%

The assets' residual values, useful lives and amortisation methods are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each financial year end.

Derecognition and disposal

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

(i) Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives are recognised in the income statement as an integral part of the total lease expense.

Finance leases, which transfer to the company substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised as an expense in profit and loss.

(j) Payables

Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised costs and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the company becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.

(k) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. Provisions are measured at the present value of management best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a borrowing cost.

(l) Contributed equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(m) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

- Sale of goods
Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised upon the delivery of goods to customers.
- Interest
Interest revenue is recognised on a proportional basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial assets.
- Rendering of services
Revenue from the provision of services is recognised when control of the right to be compensated for the services and the stage of completion can be reliably measured.

(n) Taxation

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences except:

- when the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction

that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or

- when the taxable temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates or interests in joint ventures, and the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- when the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or
- when the deductible temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates or interests in joint ventures, in which case a deferred tax asset is only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary difference will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each balance sheet date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in equity and not in profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(o) Other taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of

GST except:

- when the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables, which are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Cash flows are included in the cash flow statement on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which are recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority, are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

(p) Employee benefits

(i) Wages, salaries and annual leave

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and annual leave expected to be settled within twelve months of the reporting date are recognised in other payables in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date. They are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

(ii) Long service leave

The liability for long service leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures, and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(q) Intangibles other than goodwill on acquisition

Technology, patents and trademarks

Intangibles include TECHNITUBER® technology of the company and trademarks and are considered to have finite lives, and are amortised over the useful lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. If benefit is no longer expected to be received, the asset will be written down to its net realisable value.

(r) Comparatives

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 2: Revenues and Expenses				
Revenue and expenses from continuing activities				
(a) Revenue				
Sale of goods	2,232,963	124,959,512	1,391,440	76,205,690
Finance revenue	22,345	1,250,455	16,788	919,437
Agronomy support income	59,749	3,343,632	74,036	4,054,767
Sundry income	45,523	130,002	130,002	7,119,884
Profit on sale of assets	—	—	—	—
	<u>2,360,580</u>	<u>132,101,126</u>	<u>1,612,266</u>	<u>88,299,778</u>
Breakdown of finance revenue:				
Bank interest	<u>22,345</u>	<u>1,250,455</u>	<u>16,788</u>	<u>919,437</u>
(b) Finance costs				
Bank loans and overdrafts	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
(c) Depreciation, amortisation and costs of inventories included in the income statement				
Depreciation of non-current assets:				
Buildings	—	—	—	—
Plant and equipment	146	8,170	764	41,842
Total depreciation of non-current assets	<u>146</u>	<u>8,170</u>	<u>764</u>	<u>41,842</u>
Amortisation of non-current assets:				
Leased plant and equipment	—	—	—	—
Technology and trademarks	3,840	214,891	3,971	217,482
Total amortisation of non-current assets	<u>3,840</u>	<u>214,891</u>	<u>3,971</u>	<u>217,482</u>
Total depreciation and amortisation expenses	<u>3,986</u>	<u>223,062</u>	<u>4,735</u>	<u>259,324</u>
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense includes write down of inventory to net realisable value				
	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
(d) Employee benefit expense				
Wages and salaries	296,716	16,604,613	267,108	14,628,837
Workers' compensation costs	561	31,394	575	31,491
Annual leave provision	3,686	206,273	747	40,911
Share options	—	—	—	—

Note 3: Income tax

The major components of income tax expenses are:

Income statement*Current income tax*

Current income tax charge	—	—	—	—
Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years	—	—	—	—
<i>Deferred income tax</i>				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	—	—	—	—
Income tax expense reported in the income statement	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

A reconciliation between income tax expense and the product of accounting

profit before income tax multiplied by the company's applicable income tax rate is as follows:

Accounting profit before income from continuing operations at the statutory income tax rate of 30%	131,168	7,340,332	42,966	2,353,140
Amortisation of technology	(101)	(5,652)	(101)	(5,531)
Movement in employee entitlements	1,106	61,893	224	12,268
Write back or write down of investments in wholly owned subsidiaries	—	—	—	—
Non-deductible expenses/timing differences	64,667	3,618,849	4,812	263,541
(Recoupment of prior year tax losses)/Future income tax benefits not brought to account	<u>(196,840)</u>	<u>(11,015,422)</u>	<u>(47,901)</u>	<u>(2,623,418)</u>
Income tax attributable to ordinary activities	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

Income tax losses

Future income tax benefits arising from revenue timing differences and tax losses of the parent entity amounted to \$(196,840) (2013: \$47,901). This has not been brought to account at balance sheet date as realisation is not considered probable.

The future income tax benefit will only be obtained if:

- future assessable income is derived of a nature and of an amount sufficient to enable the benefit to be realised;
- the conditions for deductibility imposed by tax legislation continue to be complied with; and
- no changes in tax legislation adversely affect the economic entity in realising the benefit.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2014 (Contd.)

	Notes	2014		2013	
		\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 4: Cash and cash equivalents					
Current					
Cash at bank		23,729	1,312,154	143,328	8,115,948
Deposits at call		601,702	33,272,616	398,731	22,578,143
		<u>625,431</u>	<u>34,584,771</u>	<u>542,059</u>	<u>30,694,091</u>
(a) Terms and conditions relating to the above financial instruments:					
(i) cash at bank has a weighted average interest rate of 0% (2013: 0%); and					
(ii) deposits at call has a weighted average effective interest rate of 3.56% (2013: 3.95%).					
(b) Reconciliation of net profit/(loss) after tax to the net cash flows from operations:					
Net profit		437,225	24,467,679	143,220	7,843,801
Non-cash items:					
Amortisation of non-current assets		3,840	214,891	3,971	217,482
Depreciation of non-current assets		146	8,170	764	41,842
Decrease in value of inventories		—	—	—	—
Provision for doubtful debts		69,316	3,879,013	25,354	1,388,575
Decrease/(increase) in value of receivables in subsidiaries		—	—	—	—
(Increase)/decrease in value of investments in subsidiaries		—	—	—	—
Unrealised foreign currency revaluation		—	—	—	—
(Profit) on sale of property, plant and equipment		—	—	—	—
Employee benefits equity reserve		—	—	—	—
(Profit)/loss on sale of assets		—	—	—	—
(Profit)/loss on disposal of assets		—	—	—	—
Changes in assets and liabilities:					
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables		(1,054,997)	(58,338,697)	(79,894)	(4,375,594)
Decrease in inventories		—	—	—	—
Decrease/(increase) in other current assets		(9,111)	(503,816)	275	15,061
Increase/(decrease) in trade creditors and accruals		635,450	35,138,796	176,211	9,650,636
Increase in employee provisions		3,686	203,827	747	40,911
Cash flows from operations		<u>85,555</u>	<u>4,787,825</u>	<u>270,648</u>	<u>14,822,714</u>
Note 5: Trade and other receivables					
Current					
Trade debtors	(a)	1,842,100	101,863,525	787,962	44,618,348
Provision for doubtful debts		(94,670)	(5,235,014)	(25,354)	(1,435,670)
		<u>1,747,430</u>	<u>96,628,510</u>	<u>762,608</u>	<u>43,182,678</u>
Other debtors	(a)	116	6,415	(743)	(42,072)
		<u>1,747,546</u>	<u>96,634,925</u>	<u>761,865</u>	<u>43,140,606</u>
Non-current					
Amounts receivable from wholly owned subsidiaries		—	—	—	—
Provision for doubtful debts		—	—	—	—
(a) Terms and conditions					
Terms and conditions relating to the above financial instruments:					
(i) current trade debtors are non-interest bearing and generally on 180 day terms; and					
(ii) other debtors are non-interest bearing and generally have repayment terms of 30 days.					
Note 6: Other assets					
Current					
Prepayments		14,437	798,330	8,175	462,909
Interest accrual		5,622	310,882	2,773	157,021
		<u>20,059</u>	<u>1,109,212</u>	<u>10,948</u>	<u>619,930</u>
Note 7: Other financial assets					
Non-current					
Shares in subsidiaries:					
At cost		18,180,409	1,005,331,167	18,180,409	1,029,465,660
Provision for write-down	(a)	(3,911,127)	(216,275,545)	(3,911,127)	(221,467,567)
Total other financial assets		<u>14,269,282</u>	<u>789,055,621</u>	<u>14,269,282</u>	<u>807,998,093</u>
(a) Provision for write-down of subsidiaries					
The losses generated within the subsidiaries have resulted in a provision for write-down to net assets being recorded against the cost amount of the investment.					

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

Interest in subsidiaries

	Percentage of equity interest held by the consolidated entity country of incorporation		Investment (Provision for diminution)			
			2014		2013	
	%	\$	₹	\$	₹	
Technico Asia Holdings Pty Ltd (formerly known as Technico China Pty Ltd)	Australia	100	3,684,522 <u>(2,714,786)</u>	203,744,855 <u>(150,120,879)</u>	3,684,522 <u>(2,714,786)</u>	194,948,059 <u>(143,639,327)</u>
			969,736	53,623,976	969,736	51,308,732
Technico Technologies Inc	Canada	100	1,196,341 <u>(1,196,341)</u>	66,154,666 <u>(66,154,666)</u>	1,196,341 <u>(1,196,341)</u>	63,298,402 <u>(63,298,402)</u>
			—	—	—	—
Technico Agri Sciences Ltd	India	100	13,299,546 <u>13,299,546</u>	735,431,645 <u>735,431,645</u>	13,299,546 <u>13,299,546</u>	703,678,979 <u>703,678,979</u>

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 8: Property, plant and equipment				
Non-current				
Plant and equipment at cost	2,838	156,934	2,838	160,702
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	<u>(2,838)</u>	<u>(156,934)</u>	<u>(2,693)</u>	<u>(152,491)</u>
Net carrying amount	—	—	145	8,211
Total net carrying amount of plant and equipment	—	—	145	8,211
Total property, plant and equipment at cost	2,838	156,934	2,838	160,702
Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment	<u>(2,838)</u>	<u>(156,934)</u>	<u>(2,693)</u>	<u>(152,491)</u>
Total property, plant and equipment	—	—	145	8,211
<i>Land</i>				
Balance at beginning of the year - net of accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	—	—	—
Disposals	—	—	—	—
Balance at end of the year - net of accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	—	—	—
<i>Buildings at cost</i>				
Balance at beginning of the year - net of accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	—	—	—
Disposals	—	—	—	—
Depreciation expense	—	—	—	—
Balance at end of the year - net of accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	—	—	—
<i>Plant and equipment at cost</i>				
Balance at beginning of the year - net of accumulated depreciation and impairment	145	8,018	909	51,472
Additions	—	—	—	—
Disposals	—	—	—	—
Depreciation expense	<u>(145)</u>	<u>(8,018)</u>	<u>(764)</u>	<u>(43,261)</u>
Balance at end of the year - net of accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	—	145	8,211

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 9: Intangible assets				
Non-current				
TECHNITUBER® technology, patents and trademarks at cost	3,409,697	188,547,720	3,407,514	192,950,480
Less: Accumulated amortisation	(3,393,855)	(187,671,697)	(3,390,014)	(191,959,543)
	<u>15,842</u>	<u>876,023</u>	<u>17,500</u>	<u>990,937</u>
Movement in intangibles				
Balance at beginning of the year	17,500	967,706	21,471	1,215,795
Additions	2,182	120,714	—	—
Amortisation expense	(3,840)	(212,342)	(3,971)	(224,858)
Balance at the end of the year	<u>15,842</u>	<u>876,023</u>	<u>17,500</u>	<u>990,937</u>

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 10: Trade and other payables				
Current				
Trade creditors	914,904	50,591,904	676,218	38,290,844
Sundry creditors and accruals	608,886	33,669,874	212,122	12,011,408
	<u>1,523,790</u>	<u>84,261,778</u>	<u>888,340</u>	<u>50,302,252</u>

Terms and conditions relating to the above financial instruments:

- (i) trade creditors are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 180 day terms; and
- (ii) balance due to sundry creditors is non-interest bearing and is normally settled on 30 day terms.

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 11: Provisions				
Current				
Employee entitlements	32,307	1,786,496	28,621	1,620,664
Non-current				
Employee entitlements	—	—	—	—

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 12: Contributed equity				
(a) Issued and paid up capital				
Ordinary shares fully paid 22,606,065 shares (2013: 22,606,065)	44,098,046	2,438,511,699	44,098,046	2,497,051,855
Discount on issue	(108,864)	(6,019,907)	(108,864)	(6,164,424)
	<u>43,989,182</u>	<u>2,432,491,792</u>	<u>43,989,182</u>	<u>2,490,887,431</u>

(b) Terms and conditions of contributed equity*Ordinary shares*

Ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared and, in the event of winding up the company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number of and amounts paid up on shares held. Ordinary shares entitle their holder to one vote, either in person or by proxy, at a meeting of the company.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2014 (Contd.)

	2014		2013	
	\$	₹	\$	₹
Note 13: Reserves and accumulated losses				
Accumulated losses	<u>28,867,118</u>	<u>1,596,279,458</u>	<u>29,304,344</u>	<u>1,659,358,479</u>
Balance at beginning of year	29,304,344	1,620,456,962	29,447,564	1,667,468,312
Net (profit)/loss attributable to the members of Technico Pty Ltd	(437,225)	(24,177,449)	(143,220)	(8,109,833)
Total unavailable for appropriation	28,867,119	1,596,279,513	29,304,344	1,659,358,479
Dividends paid or provided for	—	—	—	—
Aggregate amount transferred (to)/from reserves	—	—	—	—
Balance at end of period	<u>28,867,119</u>	<u>1,596,279,513</u>	<u>29,304,344</u>	<u>1,659,358,479</u>
Note 14: Contingent liabilities				
Estimates of material amounts of contingent liabilities, not provided for in the financial report	—	—	—	—
Note 15: Events subsequent to reporting date				
There are no subsequent events to be reported.				
Note 16: Remuneration of auditors				
Amounts received or due and receivable by auditor:				
Audit of the entity by auditor/group auditor	37,500	2,098,549	37,000	2,026,397
Other services in relation to the entity	6,500	363,748	8,000	438,140
	<u>44,000</u>	<u>2,462,297</u>	<u>45,000</u>	<u>2,464,537</u>